The issued capital of the Company is TL 

600,000,000 (Six hundred million Turkish Lira) 

divided into 600,000,000 (Six hundred million) 

shares each having a nominal value of TL 1.00 

(One Turkish Lira). All of these shares are bearer 

shares. 

The previous capital of 607,200,000.00 TL (Six 

Hundred Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Turkish Lira) was fully paid. The company's 

capital has been decreased to 600,000,000.00 

Article 6. 

The Company has accepted the registered capital 

system in accordance with the provisions of the 

Law No. 6362 and the Company has implemented

[...]

Capital Market Boards for the previously allowed 

ceiling or a new ceiling value. In the event that 

above mentioned authorization is not received, 

capital increase cannot be made with a Board of 

Directors resolution. 

The issued capital of the Company is TL 

1,200,000,000(One Billion Two Hundred Million 

Turkish Lira) divided into 1,200,000,000 (One 

Billion Two Hundred Million) shares each having a 

nominal value of TL 1.00 (One Turkish Lira). All of 

these shares are bearer shares. 

The previous capital of 600,000,000.00 TL (Six 

Hundred Million Turkish Lira) was fully paid in, free 

from collusion. The company's capital has been